## ORDINANCE 2017-08 TO APPROVE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISIONS OF ELECTION SERVICES

An Ordinance by the Mayor and City Council of the City of College Park, Georgia to adopt and enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement for the Provision of Election Services with Fulton County, Georgia to conduct the 2017 General Municipal Elections.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of College Park and is hereby ordained by the authority of same that;

WHEREAS, Under Georgia Election Code §21-2-45 (c) it provides for a municipality to authorize any county within which that municipality wholly or partially lies to conduct any or all elections held pursuant to this chapter.

WHEREAS, Fulton County has presented an Intergovernmental Agreement to the City of College Park for the provision of election services for the City of College Park General Election to be held on November 7, 2017 in the amount of \$31,385.20 and the City of College Park General Runoff Election to be held on December 5, 2017 (should there be one) in the amount of \$27,087.50 with a projected total cost of \$58,472.70.

WHEREAS, The Fulton County Board of Registration and Elections shall operate as the "Superintendent" of the aforementioned election and shall perform any and all functions of the City or any of its officials in connection with the conduct of such election or runoff thereof,

WHEREAS, the governing authority of the City of College Park hereby authorizes Fulton County Board of Registration and Elections to conduct the 2017 General Municipal Elections.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon approval of the Mayor and Council.

Severability: In the event any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance shall be declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall in no matter effect the other sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect as if the section, subsections, sentence, clause or phases so declared to be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional were not a part hereof.

Council of the City of College Par	k, thisday of	, 2017.
	CITY OF COLLEGE PARK	
	Jack P. Longino, Mayor	
City Attorney		
ATTEST:		
Melissa Brooks, City Clerk	_	
(Seal)		